
In this circular, unless the context otherwise requires, the capitalised terms used herein
shall have the following meanings:—

‘‘Accountants’ Report’’ the accountants’ report on the Target Group set out in
Appendix I to this circular

‘‘Acquisition’’ the sale and purchase of the Sale Equity Interest pursuant to
the Acquisition Agreement

‘‘Acquisition Agreement’’ the acquisition agreement dated 31 March 2014 (as
supplemented by a supplemental agreement dated 27
October 2014 and a second supplemental agreement dated
30 April 2015) entered into between, inter alia, the
Company and the Vendors in respect of the sale and
purchase of the Sale Equity Interest

‘‘acting in concert’’ has the meaning given to it under the Takeovers Code

‘‘Acting in Concert
Confirmation’’

a deed of confirmation dated 23 October 2014 executed by
the Vendors, whereby they confirmed the existence of their
acting in concert arrangement, a summary of which is set
out in the section headed ‘‘Relationship with Controlling
Shareholders — Acting in Concert Confirmation’’ in this
circular

‘‘Amended Subscription
Agreement’’

the Original Subscription Agreement as supplemented by a
second supplemental agreement dated 27 October 2014 and
a third supplemental agreement dated 30 April 2015

‘‘Amended TB Option
Agreement’’

the TB Option Agreement as supplemented by a
supplemental option deed dated 27 October 2014 and a
second supplemental option deed dated 30 April 2015

‘‘Announcements’’ the announcements of the Company dated 22 August 2014,
31 October 2014 and 3 November 2014 in relation to,
among other things, the Acquisi t ion, the Capital
Reorganisation, the [REDACTED], the Subscription, the
Whitewash Waiver and the Special Deal

‘‘Asian Capital’’ Asian Capital (Corporate Finance) Limited, a corporation
licensed to carry out type 1 (dealing in securities), type 4
(advising on securities), type 6 (advising on corporate
finance) and type 9 (asset management) regulated activities
for the purposes of the SFO, the financial adviser to the
Company in relation to the application of Resumption

‘‘associate(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

DEFINITIONS

– 15 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Authorised Share Capital
Cancellation’’

the proposed cancellation of the authorised but un-issued
share capital of the Company in its entirety immediately
upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective

‘‘Authorised Share Capital
Increase’’

the proposed increase of the authorised share capital of the
Company to HK$500,000,000 immediately following the
Authorised Share Capital Cancellation becoming effective

‘‘Binjiang International Project’’ 濱江國際項目, being the residential property development
project located in Quanzhou, Fujian Province currently held
by the Target Group

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘business day(s)’’ a day (other than a Saturday, a Sunday or public holidays)
on which banks are generally open for business in Hong
Kong

‘‘CAGR(s)’’ compound annual growth rate(s)

‘‘Capital Reduction’’ the proposed reduction of the nominal value of each
existing issued Share from HK$0.10 to HK$0.0005

‘‘Capital Reorganisation’’ the proposed restructuring of the capital of the Company
comprising, inter alia, the Capital Reduction, the Share
Premium Cancellation, the Share Consolidation, the
Authorised Share Capital Cancellation and the Authorised
Share Capital Increase

‘‘CCASS’’ the Central Clearing and Settlement System established and
carried on by HKSCC

‘‘China’’ or ‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China, which shall, for the
purposes of this circular, exclude Hong Kong, the Macau
Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan

‘‘China General’’ or ‘‘Target
Company’’

China General (HK) Company Limited (中總(香港)有限公

司), a company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong
on 1 September 1992, which is owned as to 50% each by
Mr. Shie and Mr. Tsoi

‘‘China General Group’’ or
‘‘Target Group’’

China General and its subsidiaries, including Hui An China
General, Houde Enterprise, Hengde, Yangzhou Dehui and
Yangzhou Detai

‘‘close associate(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

DEFINITIONS

– 16 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Companies Law’’ Companies Law, Chapter 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as
consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands

‘‘Company’’ First Mobile Group Holdings Limited, a company
incorporated in the Cayman Islands whose issued Shares
are listed on the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 865)

‘‘Completion’’ completion of the Proposed Restructuring

‘‘Concert Group’’ Fame Build, Talent Connect, the Vendors and any parties
acting in concert with any of them

‘‘connected person(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Consideration’’ the amount of approximately HK$817.0 million, being the
consideration for the Sale Equity Interest

‘‘Consideration Price’’ HK$0.20, the price at which the Consideration Shares are to
be issued under the Acquisition Agreement

‘‘Consideration Shares’’ 4,086,592,787 New Shares to be allotted and issued as fully
paid by the Company to the Vendors under the Acquisition
Agreement

‘‘Controlling Shareholder(s)’’ Mr. Shie, Mr. Tsoi, Fame Build and Talent Connect, who
will become the controlling Shareholders upon completion
of the Acquisition

‘‘core connected person(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Creditors Schemes’’ the schemes of arrangement entered into between the
Company and its creditors pursuant to Section 166 of the
Predecessor Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Section
86 of the Companies Law with, or subject to, any
modification, addition or conditions approved or imposed
by the High Court and the Grand Court

‘‘CSRC’’ China Securities Regulatory Commission of the PRC (中國

證券監督管理委員會)

‘‘Deed of Indemnity’’ the deed of indemnity dated [.] entered into by the
Controlling Shareholders in favour of the Company (for
itself and as trustee for the subsidiaries of the Enlarged
Group), see ‘‘K. Deed of Indemnity’’ in Appendix VII to
this circular

‘‘Deemed [REDACTED]
expenses’’

the expenses as represen ted by the Company ’s
[REDACTED] status

DEFINITIONS

– 17 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Deed of Non-Competition’’ the deed of non-competition dated [.] executed by the
Controlling Shareholders (as covenantors) in favour of the
Company, particulars of which are set out in the section
headed ‘‘Relationship with Controlling Shareholders —

Non-competition Undertakings’’ in this circular

‘‘Directors’’ directors of the Company

‘‘Disposal’’ the disposal of the Disposed Companies to the Purchaser at
a nominal consideration of HK$1.00 pursuant to the
Disposal Agreement

‘‘Disposal Agreement’’ the sale and purchase agreement dated 27 October 2014 (as
supplemented by a supplemental agreement dated 30 April
2015) entered into between the Company and the Purchaser
in relation to the Disposal

‘‘Disposed Companies’’ Marzo Holdings, Value Day and MDL

‘‘DTZ’’ DTZ Debenham Tie Leung Limited, the independent
property valuer, independent market consultant and industry
research consultant of the Company and an Independent
Third Party

‘‘EGM’’ the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be
convened for the purposes of considering, and if thought fit,
approving, among other matters, the Capital Reorganisation,
the [REDACTED], the Subscription, the Acquisition, the
Special Deal, the appointment of the proposed Directors,
the New Memorandum and Articles and the Whitewash
Waiver

‘‘Energy Industry’’ 重慶涪陵能源實業集團有限公司 (Chongqing Ful ing
Energy Industry Group Co., Ltd.*), a company established
in the PRC on 18 January 2013

‘‘Enlarged Group’’ the Group upon Completion

‘‘Exclusivity Agreement’’ the agreement dated 25 June 2010 entered into among the
Company, Jinwu, Asia Debt Management Hong Kong
Limited, Mr. Ng, Ms. Tan Sook Kiang, NKT Holdings Sdn.
Bhd., Mr. Ng Kok Yang and Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in
relation to the proposed restructuring of the Company

‘‘Executive’’ the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of
the SFC or any of his delegate

DEFINITIONS

– 18 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Existing Controlling
Shareholders’’

Mr. Ng, Ms. Tan Sook Kiang, Mr. Ng Kok Tai, Md. Siew
Ai Lian, NKT Holdings Sdn. Bhd. and Mr. Ng Kok Yang,
collectively interested in 1,349,566,292 Shares, representing
approximately 69.4% of the issued share capital of the
Company as at the date of this circular

‘‘Existing Memorandum and
Articles’’

the existing memorandum of association and articles of
association of the Company

‘‘Existing Shareholders’’ Shareholders as at the date of this circular

‘‘FA Loan Agreement’’ the loan agreement dated 3 February 2012 (as supplemented
by a deed of variation dated 3 February 2012, side letters
dated 4 December 2012, 5 February 2013 and 30 September
2013 respectively, a supplemental loan agreement dated 27
October 2014 and a second supplemental loan agreement
dated 30 April 2015) entered into between First Apex and
MDL

‘‘FA Option’’ the option granted by the Company to First Apex under the
FA Option Agreement to subscribe for convertible
preference shares convertible into ordinary shares of
HK$0.01 each in the capital of the Company

‘‘FA Option Agreement’’ the option deed dated 3 February 2012 entered into between
First Apex and the Company in relation to the issue of the
FA Option and as terminated by a termination deed entered
into between the Company and First Apex dated 27 October
2014

‘‘Fame Build’’ Fame Build Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in
the British Virgin Islands with limited liability on 16 June
2014 and is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Shie

‘‘First Apex’’ First Apex Investments Limited, a limited liability company
incorporated in Hong Kong on 11 March 2010 and is
wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Benjamin Kumar
Sharma, which will become one of the Shareholders upon
completion of the Subscription

‘‘Fuling Water Resources’’ 重慶涪陵水資源開發有限責任公司 (Chongqing Fuling
Water Resources Development Company Limited), a 52.5%
owned subsidiary of Julong, a company established in the
PRC on 5 August 1993 and an Independent Third Party

‘‘Grand Court’’ the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries from time to time

DEFINITIONS

– 19 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Group Reorganisation’’ the transfer of the Scheme Subsidiaries to the Scheme
Company or the Scheme Administrators (or their nominees)
for the benefit of the Scheme Creditors and, if applicable,
creditors of the Scheme Subsidiaries upon the Creditor
Schemes becoming effective

‘‘Hengde’’ 恒德(石獅)投資有限公司 (Hengde (Shishi) Investment
Company Limited*), a company established under the laws
of the PRC on 2 July 2012 and directly wholly-owned by
Houde Enterprise

‘‘High Court’’ High Court of Hong Kong

‘‘HK$’’ or ‘‘HKD’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

‘‘HKFRSs’’ Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

‘‘HKSCC’’ Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘Hong Kong Companies
Ordinance’’

Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong
Kong), as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified
from time to time

‘‘Hong Kong Scheme’’ the scheme of arrangement approved by the High Court

‘‘Houde Enterprise’’ 福建省厚德企業管理有限公司 (Fujian Province Houde
Enterprise Management Company Limited*), a company
established under the laws of the PRC on 20 August 2014
and directly wholly-owned by Hui An China General

‘‘Hui An China General’’ 惠安中總房地產開發有限公司 (Hui An China General Real
Estate Development Company Limited*), a company
established under the laws of the PRC on 22 February 2006
and owned as to 98.387% by China General, 0.726% by
Mr. Hong Lianji (洪聯積) (an Independent Third Party) and
0.887% by Mr. Cai Jianliu (蔡建六) (who is the younger
brother of Mr. Tsoi)

‘‘Independent Financial
Adviser’’

Goldin Financial Limited, a corporation licensed to carry
out type 6 (advising on corporate finance) regulated activity
for the purposes of the SFO, the independent financial
adviser to the Independent Shareholders in relation to the
[REDACTED], the Subscription, the Acquisition, the
Whitewash Waiver and the Special Deal and an
Independent Third Party

DEFINITIONS

– 20 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Independent Shareholder(s)’’ the Shareholder(s) who are not members of the Concert
Group and/or not involved or interested in (other than
solely as a Shareholder) the Capital Reorganisation, the
t ransact ions contemplated under the Subscr ipt ion
Agreements, the Acquisition Agreement, the [REDACTED],
the Disposal Agreement and/or the Whitewash Waiver and
therefore permitted to vote in respect of the resolution(s) to
approve the Capital Reorganisation, the Subscription, the
Acquisition, the [REDACTED], the Whitewash Waiver and/
or the Special Deal at the EGM

‘‘Independent Third Party’’ a party that is independent of the Company or of the Target
Company or any of their respective connected persons, as
the case may be

‘‘Jinwu’’ Jinwu Limited, a special purpose investment company
owned by Daxin Investment Fund, being an investment
fund established under the laws of the Cayman Islands on
26 May 2010, managed by Greater China Capital Limited,
which will become one of the Shareholders upon
completion of the Subscription

‘‘Julong’’ 重慶涪陵聚龍電力有限公司 (Chongqing Fuling Julong
Electric Power Company Limited*), a company established
in the PRC on 23 May 2007 and an Independent Third
Party

‘‘Julong Group’’ Julong, Fuling Water Resources and Julong’s associate
companies collectively, which are principally engaged in
power generation, power supply and sale and distribution of
electricity within various regions in Chongqing in the PRC

‘‘Julong Management
Shareholders’’

the management shareholders of Julong, who shall, subject
to registration with the local Administration for Industry
and Commerce in the PRC, own in aggregate 10% of the
equity interest in Julong

‘‘Last Trading Date’’ 27 November 2009, the last trading date before the
Suspension

‘‘LAT’’ Land Appreciation Tax as defined in the Interim Ordinance
on on Land Appreciation Tax of the PRC (《中華人民共和

國土地增值稅暫行條例》) and the Implementation Rules of
Interim Ordinance on Land Appreciation Tax of the PRC
(《中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例實施細則》)

DEFINITIONS

– 21 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Latest Practicable Date’’ 22 October 2015, being the latest practicable date prior to
the date of this circular for the purpose of ascertaining
certain information contained in this circular

‘‘Listing Appeals Committee’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Listing Committee’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Listing Committee Decision’’ the decision of the Listing Committee to cancel the listing
of the Shares on the Stock Exchange under Practice Note 17
to the Listing Rules as set out in its letter dated 11 April
2014

‘‘Listing (Review) Committee’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

‘‘Market Research Report’’ a commissioned research report from DTZ for use in part in
this circular to provide the Shareholders with information
relating to the economy of the PRC, the residential property
market in Yangzhou and Quanzhou, and the industry in
which the Target Group operates. See the section headed
‘‘Industry overview’’ in this circular

‘‘Marzo Holdings’’ Marzo Holdings Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary
of the Company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
on 31 January 2011

‘‘MDL’’ Mobile Distribution Limited, an indirect wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company incorporated in Hong Kong on
29 August 2008

‘‘MOFCOM’’ the Ministry of Commerce of the PRC (中華人民共和國商

務部)

‘‘Mr. Ng’’ Mr. Ng Kok Hong, a Director and a substantial Shareholder
and the sole shareholder of the Purchaser

‘‘Mr. Shie’’ Mr. Shie Tak Chung, being one of the Vendors, who is
interested in 50% of equity interest of China General

‘‘Mr. Tsoi’’ Mr. Tsoi Kin Sze, being one of the Vendors, who is
interested in 50% of equity interest of China General

DEFINITIONS

– 22 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘New FA Option’’ the option granted by the Company to First Apex under the
New FA Option Agreement (as amended by a supplemental
option deed dated 30 April 2015) to subscribe for the New
FA Subscription Shares, further details of which are set out
in the section headed ‘‘Letter from the Board — The
Subscription’’ in this circular

‘‘New FA Option Agreement’’ the option deed dated 27 October 2014 (as supplemented by
a supplemental option deed dated 30 April 2015) entered
into between First Apex and the Company in relation to the
issue of the New FA Option

‘‘New FA Subscription Shares’’ 129,032,258 New Shares to be allotted and issued as fully
paid by the Company to First Apex under the New FA
Option Agreement

‘‘New [REDACTED]
Application’’

the new [REDACTED] application submitted by the
Company on 30 October 2014 to the Stock Exchange
relating to the transactions contemplated under the
Resumption Proposal (and the revision thereof) pursuant to
the requirements and procedures set out in Chapters 8 and 9
of the Listing Rules

‘‘New Memorandum and
Articles’’

the new set of memorandum of association and articles of
association of the Company to be considered and approved
by the Shareholders at the EGM

‘‘New Share(s)’’ the ordinary share(s) of HK$0.005 each in the capital of the
Company immediately following the Capital Reorganisation
becoming effective

‘‘New TB Option’’ the option granted by the Company to Time Boomer under
the Amended TB Option Agreement to subscribe for the
New TB Subscription Shares, further details of which are
set out in the section headed ‘‘Letter from the Board — The
Subscription’’ in this circular

‘‘New TB Subscription Shares’’ 83,870,968 New Shares to be allotted and issued as fully
paid by the Company to Time Boomer under the Amended
TB Option Agreement

DEFINITIONS

– 23 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Non-qualifying
Shareholder(s)’’

the Shareholder(s), whose addresses as shown on the
register of members of the Company on the [REDACTED]
are in places outside Hong Kong where based on the legal
opinions provided by the relevant overseas legal advisors to
the Company, the Directors are of the opinion that it is
necessary or expedient to exclude such Shareholder(s) from
the [REDACTED] on account either of the legal restrictions
under the laws of the relevant place or the requirements of
the relevant regulatory body or stock exchange in such
places

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ New Shares to be allotted and issued under the
[REDACTED], being 389,199,312 New Shares

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ the proposed issue of the [REDACTED] on the basis of two
(2) [REDACTED] for every one (1) New Share held by that
Qualifying Shareholder on the [REDACTED] at the
[REDACTED]

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ [REDACTED], the price at which the [REDACTED] are
offered to the Qualifying Shareholders

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ the date by reference to which entitlements under the
[REDACTED] are to be determined

‘‘Original Acquisition’’ the proposed acquisition by the Company of the entire
issued and paid-up share capital of Julong

‘‘Original Subscription
Agreement’’

the subscription agreement dated 27 August 2010 (as
supplemented by side letters dated 15 September 2010, 23
December 2010, 31 March 2011, 7 July 2011, 2 November
2011, 30 March 2012, 4 December 2012 and 6 February
2013 respectively and supplemented by a supplemental
agreement dated 28 September 2010) entered into between
the Company (as issuer) and Jinwu (as subscriber) in
relation to the subscription of ordinary shares of HK$0.01
each in the capital of the Company

‘‘PRC EIT’’ PRC Enterprise Income Tax

‘‘PRC Legal Advisers’’ Dacheng Law Offices (大成律師事務所), the Company’s
legal advisers as to PRC law

‘‘Predecessor Hong Kong
Companies Ordinance’’

the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong
Kong) as in force from time to time before 3 March 2014

‘‘Property Valuation Report’’ the property valuation report on the properties of the
Enlarged Group set out in Appendix IV to this circular

DEFINITIONS

– 24 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Proposed Restructuring’’ the proposed restructuring of the Group, involving, among
other things, the Capital Reorganisation, the Creditors
Schemes, the Subscription, the [REDACTED], the
Acquisition and the Disposal

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ the [REDACTED] under the [REDACTED]

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ the [REDACTED] and the [REDACTED] in respect of the
assured entitlement under the [REDACTED]

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ [REDACTED] (or such other date as agreed between the
Company and the [REDACTED] in writing), the date on
which the [REDACTED] will be despatched

‘‘Purchaser’’ Simply Divine Global Limited, a company incorporated in
the British Virgin Islands on 4 September 2014, which is
solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Ng

‘‘Qualifying Shareholder(s)’’ the Shareholders , o ther than the Non-qual i fy ing
Shareholders, whose names appear on the register of
members of the Company as at the close of business on the
[REDACTED]

‘‘Resumption’’ resumption of trading in the New Shares on the Stock
Exchange

‘‘Resumption Proposal’’ the resumption proposal dated 4 December 2012 (as
supplemented by subsequent submissions by the Company)
which includes, among other things, the Capital
Reorganisation, the Creditors Schemes, the Subscription,
the [REDACTED] and the Original Acquisition, submitted
by the Company to the Stock Exchange

‘‘Retained Subsidiaries’’ Marzo Holdings, MDL, eTouch Mobile Private Limited, PT
Comworks Indonesia, Multi Brand Telecom Services Trade
Company Limited, Value Day, Calibro Global Limited,
Distinct Elite Limited and Matrix Star Limited

‘‘RMB’’ or ‘‘Renminbi’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

‘‘SAFE’’ State Administration of Foreign Exchange of the PRC（中

國國家外匯管理局）

‘‘Sale Equity Interest’’ the entire issued share capital of China General

‘‘Scheme Administrators’’ the administrators sanctioned by the High Court in respect
of the Creditors Schemes

DEFINITIONS

– 25 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Scheme Company’’ a company to be incorporated and to be held and controlled
by the Scheme Administrators for the purpose of holding
the Scheme Subsidiaries

‘‘Scheme Creditors’’ the creditors under the Creditors Schemes

‘‘Scheme Subsidiaries’’ the subsidiaries of the Company other than the Retained
Subsidiaries

‘‘SFC’’ the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong

‘‘SFO’’ Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws
of Hong Kong), as amended, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) of HK$0.10 each in the share capital of
the Company prior to the Capital Reorganisation becoming
effective

‘‘Share Consolidation’’ the proposed consolidation of ten (10) issued Shares of
HK$0.0005 each into one (1) New Share of HK$0.005

‘‘Share Premium Cancellation’’ the proposed share premium cancellation of the Company
upon the Capital Reduction becoming effective

‘‘Shareholders’’ holders of the Shares

‘‘Special Deal’’ the Disposal, which constitutes a special deal under Note 4
to Rule 25 of the Takeovers Code

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ Cinda International Capital Limited, a licensed corporation
to carry out Type 1 (dealing in securities) and Type 6
(advising on corporate finance) regulated activities for the
purposes of the SFO, the sponsor to the Company

‘‘Stand-by Facility’’ the stand-by working capital facility for an amount of not
less than HK$50 million to be provided by Jinwu pursuant
to the Exclusivity Agreement

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Subscribers’’ Jinwu, Time Boomer and First Apex

‘‘Subscription’’ the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares to the
Subscribers pursuant to the Subscription Agreements

DEFINITIONS

– 26 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Subscription Agreements’’ the Amended Subscription Agreement, the Amended TB
Option Agreement and the New FA Option Agreement,
further details of which are set out in the section headed
‘‘Letter from the Board — The Subscription’’ in this
circular

‘‘Subscription Price’’ HK$0.155, the price at which the Subscription Shares are to
be allotted and issued to the Subscribers pursuant to the
Subscription Agreements

‘‘Subscription Shares’’ the 1,167,597,940 New Shares to be allotted and issued by
the Company to the Subscribers under the Subscription
Agreements

‘‘substantial shareholder’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Suspension’’ the suspension of trading in the Shares at the request of the
Company since 9:30 a.m. on 27 November 2009

‘‘Takeovers Code’’ the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers

‘‘Talent Connect’’ Talent Connect Investments Limited, a company
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited
liability on 13 June 2014 and is solely and beneficially
owned by Mr. Tsoi

‘‘Target Cities’’ Quanzhou of Fujian Province and Yangzhou of Jiangsu
Province of the PRC

‘‘TB Loan Agreement’’ the loan agreement dated 7 July 2011 (as supplemented by a
deed of variation dated 3 February 2012, side letters dated 4
December 2012, 5 February 2013 and 30 September 2013
respectively, a supplemental loan agreement dated 27
October 2014 and a second supplemental loan agreement
dated 30 April 2015) entered into between Time Boomer
and MDL

‘‘TB Option’’ the option granted by the Company to Time Boomer under
the TB Option Agreement to subscribe for ordinary shares
of HK$0.01 each in the capital of the Company

‘‘TB Option Agreement’’ the option deed dated 7 July 2011 (as supplemented and
amended by the supplemental option deed dated 27 October
2014 and the second supplemental option deed dated 30
April 2015) entered into between Time Boomer and the
Company in relation to the issue of the New TB Option

DEFINITIONS

– 27 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘The Cullinan Bay Project’’ 天璽灣項目, being the residential property development
project located in Yangzhou, Jiangsu Province currently
held by the Target Group

‘‘Time Boomer’’ Time Boomer Limited, a limited liability company
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 26 May 2011
and is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tai Kai Hing,
which will become one of the Shareholders upon
completion of the Subscription

‘‘Track Record Period’’ the three years ended 31 December 2012, 2013 and 2014
and the six months ended 30 June 2015

‘‘[REDACTED]’’ [.]

‘‘[REDACTED] Agreement’’ the [REDACTED] agreement dated [.] entered into between
the Company and the [REDACTED] in relation to the
[REDACTED]

‘‘US$’’ or ‘‘US dollar’’ United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United
States

‘‘Value Day’’ Value Day Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 23
February 2011

‘‘Vendors’’ Mr. Shie and Mr. Tsoi

‘‘Whitewash Waiver’’ a whitewash waiver pursuant to Note 1 on Dispensations
from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code granted or to be
granted by the Executive in respect of the obligations of
Fame Build and Talent Connect to make a mandatory
general offer for all the securities of the Company not
already owned or agreed to be acquired by the Concert
Group which may arise as a result of the transaction(s)
contemplated under the Acquisition Agreement

‘‘Working Facility
Capitalisation’’

the capitalisation of the amounts due under the FA Loan
Agreement and the TB Loan Agreement pursuant to the
exercise of the options under the New FA Option and the
New TB Option

‘‘Yangzhou Dehui’’ 揚州德輝房地產開發有限公司 (Yangzhou Dehui Real
Estate Development Company Limited*), a company
established under the laws of the PRC on 17 August 2012
and directly wholly-owned by Hengde

DEFINITIONS

– 28 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



‘‘Yangzhou Detai’’ 揚州德泰物業服務有限公司 (Yangzhou Detai Property
Services Company Limited*), a company established under
the laws of the PRC on 2 September 2013 and directly
wholly-owned by Yangzhou Dehui

‘‘%’’ per cent.

For the purpose of this circular, unless the context otherwise requires, conversion of
Renminbi into Hong Kong dollars is based on the approximate exchange rate of
RMB1=HK$1.2625. Such exchange rate is for the purpose of illustration only and does not
constitute a representation that any amounts in Hong Kong dollars or RMB have been, could
have been or may be converted at such or any other rate or at all.

Certain figures set out in this circular have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as the currency conversion or percentage equivalents may not be
an arithmetic sum of such figures.

The English names of the Chinese nationals, companies, entities, departments, facilities,
certificates, titles and the like are translation of their Chinese names and are included in this
circular for identification purpose only and should not be regarded as their official English
translation. In the event of any inconsistency, the Chinese name prevails. English translation
of company names in Chinese or another language which are marked with ‘‘*’’ are for
identification purpose only.

The English language version of this circular has been translated into the Chinese
language and English and Chinese versions of this circular are being published separately. If
there should be any inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions, the English
version shall prevail.

DEFINITIONS

– 29 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


